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FOREWORD

This volume includes all the Acts and Resolutions of the 1943
Regular Session of the Forty-Sixth West Virginia Legislature,
all Senate and House Concurrent Resolutions adopted, and all
Senate and House Resolutions adopted by the respective bodies.

During the sixty-day session, which convened on January 13,
1943, and adjourned March 13, 1943, there was a total of 619
bills introduced in the two legislative bodies. There were 239
Senate Bills and 380 House Bills. The Legislature passed and
sent to the Governor 52 Senate Bills and 72 House Bills.

Fourteen bills were vetoed by the Governor. These were S. B.
No. 22, Executive Appointments Requiring Senate Confirma-
tion; S. B. No. 170, Reduction of Privilege, and Business and
Occupation Taxes; S. B. No. 205, Orders for General Relief; S. B.
No. 212, Qualifications of Judges; H. B. No. 1, Naming of “Act-
ing” Officer by Elective State Official Upon Entry of Such Of-
ficial Into Military Service; H. B. No. 2, Repeal of Personal
Income Tax Law; H. B. No. 30, Adoption; H. B. No. 70, Creating
West Virginia State Bar; H. B. No. 112, Assessment of Public
Service Corporations for Tax Purposes; H. B. No. 116, Board of
Governors for Industrial School for Boys; H. B. No. 225, Re-
linquishment of Child to Child Welfare Agency; H. B. No. 238,
Sentences of Imprisonment for Felony; H. B. No. 286, Licensing
Board for Child Welfare Agencies; and H. B. No. 319, Payment
of Unpaid University Stadium Bonds.

Senate Bills Nos. 22 and 170, and House Bills Nos. 1, 2, 30 and
112 were passed by both Houses, notwithstanding the veto of
the Governor. The other bills named were vetoed after ad-
journment of the session. Of the 116 new laws enacted, 50 were
Senate Bills and 66 House Bills.

There were 3 Senate Joint, 6 Senate Concurrent and 22
Senate Resolutions offered, of which 2 Senate Concurrent and
21 Senate Resolutions were adopted. Three House Joint, 32
House Concurrent and 35 House Resolutions were offered, of
which 17 House Concurrent and 29 House Resolutions were
adopted.

Advance copies of the Acts of this session were distributed as
authorized by House Resolution No. 32. No provision is made
for free distribution of this volume, except one copy to each
member of the Legislature. This volume may be purchased
from the Supervisor of Printing in the State Department of
Purchases at $2.00 per copy.

J. R. AviFF, Clerk,
House of Delegates.
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Wllham H. Ansel, Jr. (D)....

George C. Trumbo (D)

*Harvey W, Harmer (R)

Thomas ¥ranklin Mills (D).

Jackson....

Jefferson...

Kanawha...............

| Hugh Paul (D).

W. Frank Stout (R).....

Leonard G. Williams (R)

Harlan Staats (R)

M. S. R. Moler (D)

John E. Amos (D)

. J. Callinan (R)

J Hornor Davis (D)

Boyd C. Holley (R)

Ray I.. Hope (R)..

Frunk A. Rnight (D).

Roy Stuart Samms, Jr. (R
Rush D. Holt (D).

Tatelle N, La¥Follette, Jr. SR)_

B. R. Osborne (R)

Wallace E. Ferrell (D)

Glenn Jackeon (D)

Address
Philippi
Martinsburg
Seth
Sutton
Follansbee

Huntington
Huntington
Huntington
Huntington
Huntington

Grantaville
Clay
West Union

Oak Hill
Fayetteville
Montgomery
‘Winona

Gleaville
Petersburg

Lewisburg
Lewisburg

Springfield
New Cumberland
Milam

Clarksburg
Clarksburg
Clarksburg
Clarkaburg

Ripley
Shepherdstown

Charleston
Charleston
Charleston
Enst Bank
Charleston
So. Charleston

| Charleston

Charleston
Weston
Griffithsville

Chapmanville
Logan
Holden
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County Name Address
Marion........cooeaeees Haymond A. Alltop (D). Fairmont
K. C. Currey (D) Fairmont
Fred L. Doringer (D) Fairmont
Marshall ... Everett F. Moore (R) Moundsville
Floyd R. Yoho (R). Moundsville
Mason.. .o George A. Rairden (R). Leon
Mercer.....ooeiaeeeee. J. C. Fanning (D) Princeton
Walter V. Ross (D). Bluefield
P. T. Saunders (D). Bluefield
Mineral ... John I. Rogers (R). Keyser
Mingo__...cooiiiiins Toney E. Cline (D) War Eagle
Glenn Taylor (D) Matewan
Monongalla................ Franklin M. Brsnd (R) Morgantown
J. W. Hartigan (R) Morgantown
Monroe.. ..., Sherman Ballard (R). Peterstown
Morgan.........cceeeen.. Harvey D. Beeler (R). Berkeley Springs
McDowell................... William T. BlanLenshlp (D) Eckman
George Evans (D). laeger
J. C. Hansbarger (D). Welch
E. B. Shannon (D) Welch
Bernard H. Woodyard (D). Welch
Wendell H. Holt (D) Richwood
Willinm Callahan (R) Wheeling
Edward James Flaccus (R)...—— ... ...c....cce......| Wheeling
Dan Herd (R).. Wheeling
Wright Hugus (R) Wheeling
Pendieton... William McCoy (D)..- Fraoklin
Pleasants. J. C. Powell (R) St. Marys
Pocahontas..... ...| June McElwee (D) Marlinton
| A. L. Reed (R) Newburg
Putnam James K. Arnett (R). Win6eld
Raleigh. ... .| 0. C. Flint (D)..... Beckley
Cecil L. Miller (R)...... Beckley
John C. Ward (D) Beckley
Randolph.... N. T. Downs (D) Mill Creek
Rabert Morris (R) Harrisville
R. L. McCulty (R) Spencer
Q. E. Garten (D). Talcott
Herman l.ee Pottr (R) Grafton
Cleon W. Raeee (R)......... Davis
Ceesl L. Nichola (R).......... Alma
Upshur._ Perce J. Rose (R) ... Buckhannon
W Max I'. Carey (D) ... ......... Kenova
Ayas Emmett G. Staley (D). i eceeeevae e Wayne
Webster.... - Boyd Dotson (R} ... Webster Springs
Wetzel | Herbert Schupbach (D) New Martinsville
Wire........ ’ Roy I. Douglas (R) Elizabeth, Rt. 4
N roFaneschetinne. 8 er K. Creel (R)... Parkcreburg, Rt. 5
o o | P'I"(\‘]';l((‘ N Miller (R) . Parkersburg
| Robert Evans Stealey Parkersburg
Wyoming el Wallace Morgan (D).moeessssstescmsneciiiiniescsasccensaesrnceasanes| I BNOVET
(D) Demoerats. 30
(R) Republichng. e, 4

Total...

(*) Ap{)omlc(l Janunry 15. 1943, to fill the vacancy caused by the death of
Jelegnte-elect rd\»nr(l J. Kells,



xxii House COMMITTEES

Standing Committees of the House of Delegates

AGRICULTURE
Messrs. McElwee (Chairman), Bass (Vice Chairman), Ansel,
Casey, Downs, Fanning, Garten, McCoy, Moler, Saunders,

Trumbo, Arnett, Beeler, Creel, Douglas, McCulty, Morris,
Nichols, Schaeffer and Staats.

ARTS, SCIENCE AND GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS

Messrs. Blankenship (Chairman), Fanning (Vice Chairman),
Alltop, Cline, Evans, Ferrell, Neely, Ross (of Mercer), Mrs.
Walker, Messrs. Arnett, Beard, Brown, Callahan, Callinan and
Dotson.

BANKS AND CORPORATIONS

Messrs. Moler (Chairman), Slater (Vice Chairman), Bass,

Carey, Casey, Hansbarger, Holt (of Nicholas), McElwee, Mor-

gan, Paul, Ballard, Beeler, Herd, Hope, Miller (of Wood) and
Moore.

COUNTIES, DISTRICTS AND MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS
Messrs. Berry (Chairman), Paul (Vice Chairman), Bass,
Carey, Doringer, Hansbarger, Jackson, Johnson, Knight, Mc-
Elwee, Slater, Taylor (of Mingo), Van Sickler, Woodyard,

Beeler, Brand, Farr, Herd, Hope, Hugus, Ross (of Upshur) and
Williams.

EDUCATION
Messrs. Holt (of Lewis) (Chairman), Berry (Vice Chairman),
Alltop, Ansel, Bass, Blankenship, Casey, Ferrell, Freshwater,
Mills, Slater, Staley (of Wayne), Taylor (of Mingo), Mrs. Wal-
ker, Messrs. White, Douglas, Hartigan, Miller (of Raleigh),
Nichols, Powell, Ross (of Upshur) and Williams.

ELECTIONS AND PRIVILEGES
Messrs. Doringer (Chairman), Ferrell (Vice Chairman),
Bass, Blankenship, Holt (of Lewis), Johnson, McCoy, Morgan,
Paul, Ross (of Mercer), Saunders, Schupbach, Staley (of
Wayne), Woodyard, Callinan, Miller (of Wood), Moore,
Nichols and Stealey (of Wood).
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EXECUTIVE OFFICES AND LIBRARY

Messrs. Casey (Chairman), Neely (Vice Chairman), Fanning,

Garten, Holt (of Lewis), Trumbo, Van Sickler, Brown, Dotson
and Samms.

FEDERAL RELATIONS
Messrs. Holt (of Nicholas) (Chairman), Schupbach (Vice
Chairman), Alltop, Carey, Cline, Doringer, Downs, Freshwater,
Hudson, Johnson, McCoy, Neely, Shannon, Callinan, Hathaway,
Janes, Morris, Rogers, Ross (of Upshur) and Stealey (of
Wood).

FORESTRY AND CONSERVATION

Messrs. Trumbo (Chairman), McCoy (Vice Chairman), Cline,

Downs, Evans, Garten, Knight, McElwee, Postalwait, Rotroff,

Saunders, Tinsley, Dotson, Hathaway, LaFollette, Osborne,
Pierson, Potts, Powell, Ross (of Upshur) and Schaeffer.

FORFEITED, DELINQUENT AND UNAPPROPRIATED LANDS
Messrs. Jackson (Chairman), Ward (Vice Chairman), Berry,
Carey, Currey, Hudson, McCoy, Moler, Neely, Taylor (of
Fayette), Woodyard, Harmer, LaFollette, Moore, Raese, Stealey
(of Wood), Stout and Williams.

: GAME AND FISH
Messrs. Knight (Chairman), Jackson (Vice Chairman), An-
sel, Carey, Currey, Holt (of Nicholas), McElwee, Mills, Mor-
gan, Rotroff, Saunders, Tinsley, Ward, Arnett, Ballard, Dotson,
LaFollette, Osborne, Potts, Ross (of Upshur), Schaeffer and
Staats.

HUMANE INSTITUTIONS AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS
Messrs. Ansel (Chairman), Mills (Vice Chairman), Blanken-
ship, Carey, Currey, Downs, Evans, Ferrell, Flint, Johnson,
Knight, McElwee, Moler, Saunders, White, Woodyard, Arnett,
Beard, Brown, Hartigan, Herd, Potts, Powell, Reed, Ross (of
Upshur) and Stout.

INSURANCE
Messrs. Bass (Chairman), Holt (of Lewis) (Vice Chairman),
Ansel, Berry, Davis, Doringer, Evans, Flint, Hansbarger, Hud-
son, Johnson, Moler, Mrs. Walker, Messrs. Ward, Ballard,
Brand, Brown, Flaccus, Herd, Miller (of Wood) and Ross (of
Upshur).
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JUDICIARY
Messrs. Van Sickler (Chairman), Davis (Vice Chairman),
Ansel, Berry, Brand, Currey, Holt (of Nicholas), Hudson,
McCoy, Paul, Ross (of Mercer), Rotroff, Saunders, Mrs. Walker,
Messrs. Ballard, Callahan, Farr, Harmer, Janes, Moore, Pier-
son and Samms.

LABOR
Messrs. McCoy (Chairman), Flint (Vice Chairman), Alltop,
Casey, Johnson, Knight, Ross (of Mercer), Shannon, Mrs.
Walker, Messrs. Ballard, Brand, Callinan, Creel, Flaccus, Har-

mer, Hope, McCulty, Pierson, Powell, Rairden and Ross (of
Upshur).

MEDICINE AND SANITATION
Messrs. Evans (Chairman), White (Vice Chairman), Carey,
Downs, Freshwater, Garten, Holt (of Nicholas), Hudson, Mc-
Coy, Morgan, Saunders, Taylor (of Fayette), Trumbo, Mrs.
Walker, Messrs. Ward, Beard, Hartigan, Pierson, Potts, Rogers
and Stout.

MILITARY AFFAIRS
Messrs. Staley (of Wayne) (Chairman), Schupbach (Vice
Chairman), Blankenship, Casey, Cline, Doringer, Downs, Holt
(of Nicholas), Hudson, Jackson, Knight, Rotroff, Tinsley, Bal-
lard, Creel, Farr, Flaccus, Hope and Powell.

MINES AND MINING

Messrs. Rotroff (Chairman), Woodyard (Vice Chairman),
Berry, Fanning, Holt (of Lewis), Johnson, Morgan, Paul,
Staley (of Wayne), Tinsley, Ward, Ballard, Beeler, Creel,
Hartigan, Holley, Miller (of Raleigh), Moore, Raese and
Staats.

PENITENTIARY

Messrs. Slater (Chairman), Currey (Vice Chairman), Alltop,

Casey, Downs, Flint, Freshwater, Knight, Mills, Schupbach,

Tinsley, Beeler, Creel, Hartigan, Hope, Powell, Reed, Williams
and Yoho.

PRINTING AND CONTINGENT EXPENSES
Messrs. Woodyard (Chairman), Carey (Vice Chairman),
Casey, Fanning, Ferrell, Knight, McCoy, Ross (of Mercer),
Shannon, Taylor (of Mingo), Ward, White, Callinan, Hope,
Schaeffer and Stealey (of Wood).



House CoMMITTEES XXV

RAILROADS
Messrs. Slater (Chairman), Ansel (Vice Chairman), Carey,
Davis, Flint, Garten, Hansbarger, Paul, Taylor (of Mingo),
Van Sickler, Ballard, Beard, Beeler, Flaccus, Hugus, Moore,
and Rogers.

REDISTRICTING

Messrs. Taylor (of Mingo) (Chairman), Carey (Vice Chair-
man), Ferrell, Freshwater, Garten, McCoy, Morgan, Neely,
Postalwait, Taylor (of Fayette), Trumbo, Ward, White, Wood-
yard, Arnett, Creel, Dotson, Farr, Janes, Miller (of Raleigh),
Osborne, Schaeffer and Staats.

ROADS

Messrs. Mills (Chairman), Hudson (Vice Chairman), Berry,
Cline, Davis, Flint, Garten, Johnson, McCoy, Morgan, Staley
(of Wayne), Taylor (of Fayette), Taylor (of Mingo), Trumbo,
Van Sickler, White, Arnett, Beard, Brand, Douglas, Flaccus,
Harmer and Nichols.

RULES

Messrs. Amos (Chairman, ex officio), Davis, Hansbarger,
Paul, Van Sickler, Ballard, Hugus and Moore.

STATE BOUNDARIES

Messrs. Ferrell (Chairman), Garten (Vice Chairman), Alltop,
Casey, Cline, Downs, Evans, Hudson, McCoy, Morgan, Neely,
Schupbach, Trumbo, Beard, Miller (of Wood), Nichols, Os-
borne, Raese, Reed and Yoho.

TAXATION AND FINANCE

Messrs. Hansbarger (Chairman), McElwee (Vice Chairman),
Davis, Doringer, Holt (of Lewis), Jackson, Johnson, Knight,
Mills, Moler, Schupbach, Slater, Taylor (of Mingo), Ward,
Woodyard, Beeler, Hathaway, Hartigan, Hugus, LaFollette,
Powell, Rairden, Reed, Stealey (of Wood) and Stout.

TEMPERANCE

Messrs. Saunders (Chairman), Mills (Vice Chairman), Blan-
kenship, Carey, Doringer, Hansbarger, Hudson, Holt (of Nicho-
las), McElwee, Morgan, Brown, Flaccus, Miller (of Raleigh),
Moore, Morris, Raese, Rairden, Ross (of Upshur) and Yoho.



xxvi House COMMITTEES

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ENROLLED BILLS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE
Messrs. Rotroff (Chairman), Ferrell, Morgan, Hope and Miller
(of Raleigh).
JOINT COMMITTEE ON JOINT RULES ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

Messrs. Amos (Mr. Speaker) (Chairman ex officio), Van
Sickler and Moore.

HOUSE MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION ON INTERSTATE COOPERATION

Messrs. Knight (Chairman), Ferrell, Schupbach, Rogers and
Schaeffer.



LEGISLATURE OF WEST VIRGINIA

ACTS OF 1943

REGULAR SESSION

CHAPTER 1

(Com. Sub. for Senate Bill No. 21—Originating in the Senate Committee on
Finance)

AN ACT making an appropriation of public money out of the
treasury in accordance with section fifty-one, article six
of the constitution.

[Passed March 13, 1943; in effect from passage.]

Title
1. General Provisions.
2. Appropriations.
3. Administration.

Title 1. General Provisions.

Section

General policy.

Definitions.

Classification of appropriations.
Method of expenditure.
Limitations on expenditures.
Maximum expenditures.

0 oupwnws=

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. General Policy.—The purpose of this act is
2 to appropriate money necessary for economical and effi-
3 cient discharge of the duties and responsibilities of the
4 state and its agencies during the fiscal years one thousand
5 nine hundred forty-four and one thousand nine hundred
6 forty-five. To give effect to this purpose, the board of
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GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS [Ch.1

public works shall supervise the fiscal policy, control the

assumption of obligations, and regulate the expenditures
of the agencies of the state. .

Sec. 2. Definitions.—For the purpose of this act:

“Board” shall mean the board of public works;

“Spending unit” shall mean the department, agency, or
institution to which an appropriation is made;

The “fiscal year one thousand nine hundred forty-four”
shall mean the period from July first, one thousand nine
hundred forty-three, through June thirtieth, one thousand
nine hundred forty-four, and the “fiscal year one thousand
nine hundred forty-five” shall mean the period from July
first, one thousand nine hundred forty-four, through June
thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred forty-five. .

“From collections” shall mean that part of the total
appropriation which must be collected by the spending
unit to be available for expenditure. If the authorized
amount of collections is not collected, the total appropri-
ation for the spending unit shall be reduced automatically
by the amount of the deficiency in the collection. If the
amount collected exceeds the amount designated “from
collections”, the excess shall be set aside in a special sur-
plus fund and may be expended for the purpose of the
spending unit as provided by chapter thirty-nine, acts of

the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred
thirty-nine. : :

Sec. 3. Classification of Appropriations.—An appropri-
ation for:

“Personal services” shall be expended only for the pay-
ment of salaries, wages, fees, and other compensation for
skill, work, or employment;

“Current expenses” shall be expended only for oper-
ating costs other than personal services or capital outlay;

“Repairs and alterations” shall include all expenditures
for materials, supplies and labor used in repairing and
altering buildings, grounds and equipment.

“Equipment” shall be expended only for things which

have an appreciable and calculable period of usefulness
in excess of one year;
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“Buildings” shall include construction and alteration of
structures and the improvement of lands and shall in-
clude shelter, support, storage, protection, or the improve-
ment of a natural condition;

“Lands” shall be expended only for the purchase of land
or interests in lands.

Sec. 4. Method of Expenditure.—Money appropriated by
this act, unless otherwise specifically directed, shall be
appropriated and expended according to the provisions of
article three, chapter twelve of the code of one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, or according to any law detailing a
procedure specifically limiting that article.

Sec. 5. Limitations on Expenditures.—The expenditure

-of money appropriated by this act shall be limited to the

specific amount appropriated to each item. There shall be
no transfer of amounts between items of the appropriation
of the spending unit without prior authorization by the
board of public works, as provided by chapter thirty-nine,
acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine
hundred thirty-nine.

Sec. 6. Maximum Expenditures.—No authority or re-
quirement of law shall be interpreted as requiring or per-
mitting an expenditure in excess of the appropriations set
out in this act.

Title 2. Appropriations.

Section

1.

Governmental appropriations.

AGRICULTURE PAGE
Department of agriculture—Acct. No. 510 .. S0
Department of agriculture (soil conservatlon)—Acct No 510....—_ S50
Agricultural awards—Acct. No. 5§15 50

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Board of aeronautics—Acct. No. 6086........
Bureau of labor and department of weights and measures—Acct.

No. 450 s 42
Commission on interstate cooperation—Acct. No. 4727eee ... 47
Compensation commission—Acct. No. 900 45, 63
Compensation commission (silicosis)—Acct. No. 905..._... ..____ — 45,63
Department of banking—Acct. No. 480 44
Department of mines—Acct. No. 460 42
Liquor control commission—Acct. No. 6676 45
Public service commission—Acct. No. 6617 42
Public service commission (motor carrier divlsion)—Acct. No. 6624_ 43

Public service commission (salaries of members)—Acct. No. 470..._ 42
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BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—(Continued) PAGE
Racing commission—Acct. No. 6082 47
West Virginia planning commission—Acct. No. 4729. ____. 48
West Virginia publicity commission—Acct. No. 485........._.. 438
CHARITIES AND CORRECTION
West Virginia children’s home—Acct. No. 380 34
West Virginia colored children’s home—Acct. No. 381.................. - 34
West Virginia industrial home for colored giris—Acct. No. 373 33
West Virginia industrial home for girls—Acct. No. 372......... .- 32
West Virginia industrial school for boys—Acct. No. 370__.. 31
West Virginia industrial school for colored boys—Acct. No. 371....... 32
West Virginia penitentiary—Acct. No. 375 33
West Virginia penitentiary (medium security prison)—Acct.
No. 376 33, 62
West Virginia training school—Acct. No. 383 34
CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
Clarke-McNary—Acct. No. 522 53
Conservation commission (game, fish and forestry)—Acct. No. 521 .. 52
Conservation commission (general administration)—Acct. No. 6612 51
Conservation commission (state parks)—Acct. No. 522..__.__.._ .. .. 52
Droop Mountain battlefield monument—Acct. No. 5609____.....__ ... __ —. 53
Geological survey—Acct. No. 520 _ _.. 51
Grafton G. A. R. post—Acct. No. 5649 53
Morgan Morgan memorial—Acct. No. 5639 == 193
Point Pleasant battle monument commission—Acct. No. 5619............s; 53
Rumseyan society—Acct. No. 5629 53

EDUCATIONAL

Archives and history—Acct. No. 340
Bluefield State Teachers college—Acct. No. 329
Concord State Teachers college—Acct. No. 325
Department of education—Acct. No. 703
Department of education (free textbooks)—Acct. No. 6408...._
Department of education (hot lunches)—Acct. No. 705_
Department of education (school fund)—Acct. No. 6407_...
Department of education (state aid to supplement the general
school fund)—Acct. No. 6405

Fairmont State Teachers college—Acct. No. 321 27, 60
Glenville State Teachers college—Acct. No. 322 28, 60
Marshall college—Acct. No. 320 217, 59
Shepherd State Teachers college—Acct. No. 324 28, 60
State board of education—Acct. No. 700 18

State board of education (rehabilitation)—Acct. No. 702_._ ___.._.. --19, 59

State board of education (vocatxonal)—Acct No. 70} e 18
Storer college—Acct. No. 330 30
Teachers' retirement board—Acct. No. 6409 24, 59

West Liberty State Teachers college—Acct. No. 323 ... . __ ... .. 28, 60

West Virginia
West Virginia

Institute of Technology—Acct. No. 327_
library commission—Acct. No. 350

-..29, 61
31

West Virginia schools for the colored deaf and blind—Acct. No. 334 31
West Virginia schools for the deaf and blind—Acct. No. 333.............30, 62
West Virginia State college—Acct. No. 328 29, 61
West Virginia State college (4-H camp for colored boys and
girls)—Acct. No. 3289 30
West Virginia university—Acct. No. 300 24
West Virginia university (agricultural, etc.)—Acct. No. 302.........._ 24
Wes;, Vlrgmia university (agricultural experiment statlon)—-Acct
o X0 ome e Tt
West Virginia university (engineering experiment statlon)—Acct
No. 306 25
West Virginia university (experiment farm)—Acct. No. 311. 26
West Virginia university (extension division)—Acct. No. 305.. 25

West Virginia
313

university

(Inwood apple packing plant)—Ac

West Virginia
West Virginia
West Virginia
West Virginia
West Virginia

EXECUTIVE
Governor's office—Acct. No. 120

university
university
university
university
university

(Jackson's Mill)—Acct. No. 303...._........_.
(mining and industrial)—Acct. No 301.
(Oglebay institute)—Acct. No. 304

(Potomac State school)—Acct. No. 315..
(Reymann memorial farm)—Acct. No. 312

" 26

1
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EXECUTIVE—(Continued) PAGE
Parole and probation investigation and supervision—Acct. No. 123__ i1

CUSTODIAL AND SERVICE

Capitol building and grounds—Acct. No. 270. 16
Central mailing office—Acct. No. 280_..... 16
Department of purchases—Acct. No. 290 — 18
FISCAL
Auditor’'s office—Acct. No. 150 12
Auditor’s office (land department)—Acct. No. 704 ... _ 12,58
Board of control—Acct. No. 190 _. e 14
Director of the budget—Acct. No. 210 14
Sinking fund commission—Acct. No. 170 13
Tax commissioner—Acct. No. 180 13
Treasurer's office—Acct. No. 160 13

INCORPORATING AND RECORDING

Secretary of state—Acct. No. 250 16

State election commission—Acct. No. 266 . . ______.__ .16
_LEGAL ,

Attorney general—Acct. No. 240 ____..___ _. e — 15

Commission on uniform state laws—Acct. No B s

State court of claims—Acct. No. 243 15

HEALTH AND WELFARE

Barbers and beauticians—Acct. No. 402 —_— 35
Berkeley Springs sanitarium—Acct. No. 436 41
Bureau of Necgro welfare and statistics—Acct. No. 403 ... — 37
Denmar sanitarium—Acct. No. 432 40
Department of public assistance—Acct. No. 641 35
Fairmont emergency hospital—Acct. No. 425 — 39
Health department and public health council—Acct. No. 400.___.__ 34
Hopemont sanitarium—Acct. No. 430 40
Hopemont sanitarium (Sweet Springs unit)—Acct. No. 437.__________40, 62
Huntington state hospital—Acct. No. 422 38
Lakin state hospital—Acct. No. 423 38, 62
McKendree emergency hospital—Acct. No. 424 39
Morris Memorial hospital—Acct. No. 434 41
Pinecrest sanitarium—Acct. No. 431 _-40, 63
Spencer state hospital—Acct. No. 421 ... 38
Tuberculosis field clinic—Acct. No. 435 41
Water commission—Acct. No. 401 ... ... =t 35
Welch emecrgency hospital—Acct. No. 426 . 39
West Virginia foundation for crippled children—Acct. No. 433___ 41
Weston state hospital—Acct. No. 420 .. 37
Weston state hospital (Barboursville unlt)-—Acct No. 427 ... ... - 37
HIGHWAYS
Road commission (administration and engineering)—Acct. No. 670... 48
Road commission (primary and secondary roads)—Acct. No. 6406 49
JUDICIAL
Circuit courts—Acct. No. 111.._ . __ 10
Compensation of special Judges—Acct No. M3 T 10
Criminal charges—Acct. No. 119 _. 10
Judicial council—Acct. No. 118 ... 11
State law library—Acct. No. 114 .. 10
Supreme court of appeals—Acct. No. 110 - P 10
LEGISLATURE
House of Delegates—Acct. No. 102 o s 8
Joint expenses—Acct. No. 103 9
Senate—Acct. No. 101. e 6

MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS

Athletic commission—Acct. No. 6017_. " 56
Board of dental examiners—Acct. No. 6045 57
Board of embalmers and funeral directors—Acct. No. 6049.
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MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS—(Continued)
Board of examiners for architects—Acct. No. 6069 58

Board of examiners for veterinarians—Acct. No. 6076 — 958
Board of examiners of accountants—Acct. No. 6007......— 56
Board of examiners of registered nurses—Acct. No. 6044...__ 57
Board of law examiners—Acct. No. 6005 56
Board of optometry-—Acct. No. 6048 : 57
Board of osteopathy-—Acct. No. 6047 57
Board of pharmacy—Acct. No. 6046 ... 57
Board of registration for professxonal engineers—Acct. No. 6068~ s 58
PROTECTION
Adjutant general; state militia—Acct. No. 580 54
Auditor’s office; fire marshal—Acct. No. 6605 55
Department of public safety—Acct. No. 570 .54, 63
Fire insurance—Acct. No. 591_.... ... 56
State council of defense—Acct. No. 581 55, 64

Awards for claims against the state.

Bonded obligations.

Reappropriations.

Special revenue appropriations.

Appropriations revived and extended.

Specific statutory appropriations.

Specific funds and collection accounts.

Appropriations for refunding erroneous payments.
Contingent fund.

Sinking fund deficiencies.

Appropriations from taxes and license fees.
Appropriations to pay premiums on bonds of county clerks.
Appropriation to pay costs of publication of delinquent corporations.
Appropriations for local governments.

Printing costs.

Total appropriation.
General school fund.

Section 1. Governmental Appropriations—From the
state fund, general revenue, except as otherwise provided,
there is hereby appropriated conditionally upon the ful-
fillment of the provisions set forth in chapter thirty-nine,
acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine
hundred thirty-nine, the following amounts, as itemized,
for expenditures during the fiscal years one thousand nine
hundred forty-four and one thousand nine hundred forty-

five.
LEGISLATIVE
1—Senate
Acct. No. 101 ’
Fiscal Years
1943-44 1944-45
Salaries of members ... $ 16,000.00 $ 16,000.00

To pay Clerk of the Senate for
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compiling and publishing the
West Virginia Blue Book, in-
cluding all expenses incurred
in the employment of contrib-
utors, preparation of matter,
clerical hire, stenographic
services and proofreading,
and for shipping charges in
connection with the distribu-
tion of the Blue Book; which
distribution shall include
seventy-five copies each to
members of the Legislature__$

16 To pay cost of printing 1943 and

1944 editions of Blue Book._$

19 Mileage of members_
20 Compensation and per diem of

officers and attaches ......._____..

22 Current expenses and contin-

gent fund

24 To pay cost of printing 1942

Blue Book

26 The above appropriations for

the fiscal year 1942-43 are to
remain in full force and effect
until the convening of the
regular session of the Legis-
lature, 1945.

32 The Clerk of the Senate is au-

thorized to draw his warrants
upon the Auditor, payable
out of the contingent fund of
the Senate, for any bills for
supplies and services that
may have been incurred by
the Senate and not included
in the appropriation bill, and
for bills for supplies and serv-
ices incurred after adjourn-
ment, the requisition for same

10,000.00 $  8,000.00
32,000.00 $ 32,000.00
Fiscal Year 1942-43

$ 766.50
35,000.00

50,000.00

32,000.00
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44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
95
56

11

Mileage of members
Compensation and per diem of

to be accompanied by bills to
be filed with the Auditor.

To aid in the discharge of his

duties, the Clerk may expend
for stenographic services a
sum not exceeding -twenty-
one hundred dollars per an-
num, and for janitor services
a sum not exceeding thirteen
hundred twenty dollars per
annum, both payable monthly
from the contingent fund of
the Senate.

2—House of Delegates

Acct. No. 102
Salaries of members ... $

officers and attaches..._...._..__ ..

Current expense and contin-

gent fund _

Expense special house com-

mittee created by House
Resolution No. 30— ... .

The Clerk of the House of Dele-

gates, with the approval of the
Speaker of the House, is au-
thorized to draw his requisi-
tions upon the Auditor, pay-
able out of the contingent
fund, for any bills for supplies
and services that may have
been incurred by the House of
Delegates and not included in
this appropriation bill, for
bills for supplies and services
incurred after adjournment,
the requisition for same to be
accompanied by a bill to be

47,000.00 $

[Ch.1

47,000.00

Fiscal Year 1942-43

$
$
$

$

2,559.20
52,172.00

85,000.00

2,500.00
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26  filed with the Auditor, but no
27 payment shall be made to
28 attaches under this para-
29  graph.

30 For duties imposed by law and
31 by the House of Delegates, in-
32 cluding the salary allowed by
33 law as keeper of the rolls, the
34 Clerk of the House of Dele-
35 gates shall be paid a monthly
36  salary at the rate of five thou-
37 sand dollars per annum, pay-
38 able from the contingent fund
39 of the House of Delegates, and
40 the Clerk may employ a sec-
41 retary at a salary of not to
42 exceed eighteen hundred dol-
43 lars per annum, payable
44 monthly from the same fund.
45 During the sessions of the
46 Legislature the Clerk of the
47 House of Delegates shall keep
48 his office open during such
49  hours as the House may di-
50 rect. When the Legislature is
51 not in session the office of the
52 Clerk of the House of Dele-
53 gates shall be kept open as
54 other public offices in the
55  capitol are kept open.

3—Joint Expenses
Acct. No. 103
1 To pay the cost of legislative
2 printing and stationery, the
3 appropriation to be available
4 for the year ending June
5 thirty, one thousand nine
6 hundred forty-three. If this
7 work is not completed prior
8 to June thirty, one thousand
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9 nine hundred forty-three,
10 then the appropriation shall
11 continue in full until com-
12 pleted $ 70,000.00
JUDICIAL
6—Supreme Court of Appeals
Acct. No. 110
1 Salaries of Judges ... . $ 50,00000 $ 50,000.00
2 Other Personal Services _._. ... 44,930.00 44,930.00
3 Current Expenses ... _____. 10,000.00 10,000.00
4 Total $ 104,930.00 $ 104,930.00
' T—Circuit Courts
Acct. No. 111
1 Salaries of Judges of the Circuit
2 Courts $ 165,000.00 $ 165,000.00
3 Current Expenses .. 25,000.00 25,000.00
4 Total : $ 190,000.00 $ 190,000.00
8—Compensation of Special Judges
Acct. No. 113
1 To pay Salaries of Special
2 Judges
3 Total $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
9—State Law Library
Acct. No. 114
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salaries of Librarian and
3 Assistants $ 5,600.00 $ 5,600.00
4 Current Expenses ... 700.00 700.00
5 Equipment 5,000.00 5,000.00
6 Total $ 11,300.00 $ 11,300.00
. 10—Criminal Charges
Acct. No. 119
1 Total ..$ 175,000.00 $ 75,000.00
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11—The Judicial Council
Acct. No. 118

1 To pay the per diem of Members
2 and other General Expenses

3 Total $ 1,455.00 $ 1,455.00

EXECUTIVE

12—Governor’s Office

Acct. No. 120.
1 Salary of Governor .____. $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
2 Other Personal Services, in-
3 cluding Salaries of Secre-
4 taries, Stenographers and As-
5 sistants 15,000.00 15,000.00
6 Civil Contingent and Current
7  Expenses 15,000.00 15,000.00
8 To be expended upon the order

©

of the Governor. One hun-
10 dred dollars annual dues to
11 the Governors’ Conference
12  shall be included in this item.
13 Emergency Fund ... ... 135,000.00 135,000.00
14 Of this appropriation $35,000.00
15 shall be expended only for
16  the purpose of protecting the
17 state’s credit as to bond issues
18 Dby state institutions to cover
19 federal loans to such institu-

20 tions. )

21 Custodial ... ... $ 13,500.00 $ 13,500.00

22 To be used for Current General

23 Expenses, including official

24 functions, and any additional

25 household expenses thereby

26  incurred.

927 Total o o) $ 188,500.00 $ 188,500.00
13—Parole and Probation Investigation and Supervision

Acct. No. 123

1 Personal Services, including
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2 Salary of Director — . $ 33,000.00 $ 33,000.00
3 Current Expenses . .. 15,000.00 15,500.00
4 Equipment 750.00 750.00
5 $ 48,750.00 $ 49,250.00
FISCAL
150—Auditor’s Office
Acct. No. 150
1 Salary of State Auditor_.____$ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services ... 72,000.00 72,000.00
3 Current Expenses ... o 11,000.00 11,000.00
4 Equipment 3,000.00 3.000.00
5 $ 92,00000 $ 92,000.00
6 From Collections ... 5,500.00 5,500.00
151—Auditor’s Office: Land Department
Acct. No. 704
TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND
1 Personal Services ... _____._$ 74,000.00 $ 52,000.00
2 Current Expenses ... 4,000.00 3,000.00
3 Equipment 2,500.00 1,000.00
4 $ 8050000 $ 56,000.00
5 The total appropriation to the
6 Auditor’s Office, Land De-
7 partment, shall include all
8 expenditures necessary for
9 the operation of the Land De-
10 partment. Should any ex-
11 penditures be made from the
12 Operating Fund, Land De-
13 partment, as provided by
14 Chapter 117, Acts of the Leg-
15 islature, 1941, for the opera-
16 tion of the Land Department,
17 the total amount of this ap-
18 propriation shall be reduced
19 in like amount.
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20 In addition to the total appro-

21  priation for the Auditor’s Of-

22 fice, Land Department, there

23  is hereby appropriated from

24 the General School Fund, a

25 sum not to exceed $300,000.00,

26 to be available from passage,

27 to pay the costs of publi-

28 cation, fees to Deputy Com-

29 missioners of Forfeited and

30 Delinquent Lands, circuit

31 court costs and premiums on

32 bonds of the Deputy Com-

33 missioners of Forfeited Lands,

34 as provided by Chapter 117,

35 Acts of the Legislature, 1941.

36 This appropriation shall re-

37 main in force until June 30,

38  1945.

16—Treasurer’s Office

Acct. No. 160

1 Salary of State Treasurer.._____$ 6,000.00

2 Other Personal Services ......... - 34,180.00

3 Current Expenses ....—......._.... 6,019.00

4 Equipment ... 1,360.00

5 Total ... .$ 47,559.00

17—Sinking Fund Commission

Acct. No. 170

1 Personal Services........oo........ $ 8,190.00

2 Current Expenses .. ........... -~ 500.00

3 Total $  8,690.00

18—Tax Commissioner

Acct. No. 180

1 Salary of Tax Commissioner.__$  6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services......_.._.

295,000.00

13

6,000.00
34,180.00
6,425.00
5,380.00

51,985.00

8,190.00
500.00

8,690.00

6,000.00
280,000.00
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3 Current Expenses ... 120,000.00 120,000.00
4 Equipment ______ 4,000.00 4,000.00
5 Total $ 425,000.00 $ 410,000.00
6 This appropriation shall include
7 all expenditures for the op-

8 eration of the Gasoline De-
9 partment formerly appropri-
10 ated from the State Road
11 Fund, and all expenditures
12 for the operation of the Beer
13 Division formerly paid from
14 gross collections as provided
15 by Chapter 12, Article 15,
16 Section 19, Acts of the Leg-
17 islature, 1937.
18 Of the appropriation for “Other
19 Personal Services”, not more
20 than $6,000.00 annually shall
21 be expended only for Special
22 Legal Services.
19—West Virginia Board of Control
Acct. No. 190
1 Salaries of the three members
2 of the Board of Control ..___$ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00
3 Other Personal Services......___ _$ 22,000.00 $ 22,000.00
4 Current Expenses 8,000.00 8,000.00
5 Equipment 900.00 900.00
6 'Total ______ $ 4590000 $ 45900.00
21—Director of the Budget
Acct. No. 210
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of the Director of the
3 Budget $ 29,00000 $ 29,000.00
4 Current Expenses____ s 1,800.00 3,200.00
5 Equipment 500.00 500.00
6 Total é 31,300.00 $ 32,700.00




Ch. 1] GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

LEGAL

25—Attorney General

Acct. No. 240
1 Salary of Attorney General . _$ 6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services ... 37,500.00
3 Current Expenses ... . 4,000.00
4 Equipment _. 1,250.00
5 Contingent Fund ... 500.00

6 To protect the resources or tax
7  structure of the state in con-
8 troversies or legal proceed-
9 ings affecting same. Any un-
10 expended balance remaining
11  in this fund at the close of the
12 fiscal year 1943-44 is hereby
13 reappropriated for expendi-
14 ture during the fiscal year

15  1944-45 $ 12,500.00
16 Total .. $ 61,750.00
26—State Court of Claims
Acct. No. 243

1 Personal Services ... — .. $ 10,600.00
2 Current Expenses ......._..._____ 3,000.00
3 Equipment ... . 800.00
4 Total $ 14,400.00
5 To pay per diem of members,

6 and other general expenses

7 in accordance with chapter

8 twenty, acts of the Legisla-

9 ture, one thousand nine hun-

10 dred forty-one.

15

$ 6,000.00
37,500.00
4,000.00
1,250.00
500.00

$ 12,500.00

$ 61,750.00

$ 10,850.00
3,000.00
800.00

$ 14.650.00

27—Commission on Uniform State Laws

Acct. No. 245

1 Total v __$ 250.00 $ 250.00
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INCORPORATING AND RECORDING
29—Secretary of State

Acct. No. 250
1 Salary of Secretary of State___$ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services.___...__.. 15,000.00 15,000.00
3 Current Expenses.._ 3,000.00 3,000.00
4 Equipment ________ 300.00 300.00
Total ____. $ 24,300.00 $ 24,300.00

5

6 The above appropriation for
7 “Other Personal Services”,
8 includes salary of clerk of the
9 State Court of Claims.

30—State Election Commission
Acct. No. 256
1 Total $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00
CUSTODIAL AND SERVICE
31—Capitol Building and Grounds

Acct. No. 270
1 Personal Services ____._.___.$ 170,000.00 $ 70,000.00
2 Current Expenses _ 36,000.00 36,000.00
3 Repairs and Alterations —tl 10,000.00 10,000.00
4 Equipment ____ 1,000.00 1,000.00
5 Total __ ' $ 117,000.00 $ 117,000.00

32—Central Mailing Office

Acct. No. 280
1 Personal Services —________._ $ 8,300.00 $ 8,300.00
2 Current Expenses____ 70,000.00 70,000.00
3 Equipment 200.00 200.00
Total ... —--$ 178,500.00 $ 178,500.00

4

5 Out of the item “Current Ex-
6 pense” in the above appro-
7 priation, in the amount of
8 $70,000.00, no moneys shall be
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9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

available for the purchase of
United States postage stamps.
It shall be available only for
the purchase of postage meter
service and routine current
expense. All state spending
units domiciled in or adjacent
to the capitol building, ex-
cept the Unemployment Com-

pensation Commission, and -

the State Road Commission
as applies to auto license
tags, shall dispatch all mail
through the Central Mailing
Office. The Workmen’s Com-
pensation Commission and
the West Virginia Public
Service Commission shall re-
imburse the Current Expense
appropriation of the Central
Mailing Office monthly for
all meter service. Any spend-
ing unit receiving reimburse-
ment for postage costs from
the Federal Government shall
refund to the Current Ex-
pense appropriation of the
Central Mailing Office such
amounts. Should this appro-
priation for Current Expense
be insufficient to meet the
mailing requirements of the
state spending units as set
out above, any excess pos-
tage meter service require-
ments shall be a proper
charge against the units, and
each spending unit shall re-
fund to the Current Expense
appropriation of the Central
Mailing Office any amounts

(GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

17
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50 required for that department
51 for postage in excess of this
52  appropriation.

33—Department of Purchases

Acct. No. 290
1 Salary of Director of Purchases. $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services.._.._.. - 30,000.00 30,000.00
3 Current Expenses.. 6,000.00 6,000.00
4 Equipment 1,000.00 1,000.00
5 Total $ 43,000.00 $ 43,000.00

6 The revolving fund appropri-
7 ated by Chapter 76, Acts of
8 the Legislature, Regular Ses-
9 sion, 1935, for printing, bind-
10 ing and stationery is hereby
11 reappropriated for the fiscal
12  years 1943-44 and 1944-45.

EDUCATIONAL
360—State Board of Education
Acct. No. 700

TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND
1 Salaries of members of the
2 State Board of Education....__$ 4,800.00 $ 4,800.00

3 Other Personal Services_........... 6,000.00 6,000.00
4 Current Expenses ... ... .. 2,500.00 2,500.00
5 Equipment .. 200.00 200.00
6 Out-of-State Aid to Negroes..... 9,000.00 9,000.00
7 Total $ 22,500.00 $ 22,500.00
361—State Board of Education—Vocational Division
Acct. No. 701
TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND
1 Personal Services ... . $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00

2 Current Expenses ... ... 5,000.00 5,000.00
3 Equipment 300.00 300.00
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4 Vocational Aid 60,000.00 60,000.00

5  Total _. $ 177,800.00 $ 77,800.00
362—State Board of Education—Rehabilitation Division
Acct. No. 702
TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND
1 Personal Services ............_.._. $ 12,903.00 $ 12,903.00
2 Current Expenses ... .. -~ 30,000.00 30,000.00
3 Total ... . $ 42903.00 $ 42,903.00

370—Department of Education

Acct. No. 703
TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND

1 Salary of Superintendent of

2 Free Schools -$ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00
3 Other Personal Services........... 63,000.00 63,000.00
4 Current Expenses ... 35,000.00 35,000.00
5 Equipment 1,000.00 1,000.00
6 Salaries of County Superin-

7 tendents T 62,000.00 62,000.00
8 Total ... $ 167,000.00 $ 167,000.00
9 Out of the above appropriation -

10 an amount not to exceed
11  $10,000.00 each year from the
12 personal service account, and
13 $5,000.00 each year from the
14 current expense account shall
15 be available for expenditure
16 at the direction of the Board
17  of School Finance in the per-
18 formance of its duties as pre-
19 scribed by law.

371—Department of Education—Hot Lunches

Acct. No. 705
TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND
1 Personal Services ... _____.__ $ 4500.00 $ 4,500.00

2 1 State Supervisor....$2,700.00
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Clerk and Secretary.. 1,800.00
Current Expenses ... 2,000.00 2,000.00
Office Equipment___.  500.00
Travel —__________ 1,000.00
Supplies .. 500.00
Aid to Counties ... 100,000.00 100,000.00
Includes hot lunches and can-
ning for hot lunches.

Total _ $ 106,500.00 $ 106,500.00

372—Department of Education
Acct. No. 6407

State Aid to supplement the

General School Fund............__$15,125,000.00 $15,125,000.00

To be transferred to the Gen-
eral School Fund upon the
requisition of the Governor.

To be distributed according to
Chapter 46, Acts of the
Legislature, Regular Session,
1939, as amended, except an

10 amount not to exceed $25,-

11 000.00 for each year of the

12 biennium, which sum shall

13 be available to the State

14 Board of School Finance to

15 aid counties in providing in-

16  struction for crippled children

17 under such rules and regu-

18 lations for instruction of crip-

19 pled children as may be

20 adopted by the State Board

21 of Education as provided by

22 section five, article two of the

23 West Virginia Code, one thou-

24 sand nine hundred thirty-one,

25 as amended.

26 State Aid to provide Bonus

27 for Teachers not to exceed..$ 3,550,000.00 $ 3,550,000.00

28 The appropriation next above

29 includes, but is not limited

S U V)
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31
32
33
34
35
36
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to the balance of the unen-
cumbered and unexpended
contingent items in subsection
5, Section 4 of the 1941
Budget Act as provided in
Section 4, Title Two of this
Act.

37 The sum for each year of the

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

biennium, as set forth above
shall be allocated monthly by
the State Board of School
Finance, to each county in
amounts to be computed by
multiplying by two hundred
twenty-five the number of
such teachers actually em-
ployed by the county board
for the current school year,
which number shall in no
instance exceed the number
of such teachers approved for
employment in such county
by the board of finance.

53 No part of the funds distrib-

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

uted under this subsection
shall be available for any
purpose other than teachers’
salaries, and no part of same
shall be made available to any
county board which reduces
salaries below the salaries
paid to teachers for the school
year one thousand nine hun-
dred forty-two and one thou-
sand nine hundred forty-
three, including the legal
minimum salary plus the ex-
cess salary paid by the county
board for the school year one
thousand nine hundred forty-
two and one thousand nine

21
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hundred forty-three, except
that such excess salary may
be reduced on the approval
of the board of finance when
such reduction is based on
any or all of the following
factors affecting local reve-
nues out of which such ex-
cess salaries were paid: (a)
Rejection by the voters of
the county of a special levy
previously approved by the
voters of the county and ef-
fective during the school year
one thousand nine hundred
forty-two and one thousand
nine hundred forty-three or
one thousand nine hundred
forty-three and one thousand
nine hundred forty-four; (b)
a substantial decline in the
amount of revenue; (c) or
other reasons approved by
the board of finance.

The additional salary received

by any teachers as a result
of the provisions of this sub-
section shall not be counted
as earnable compensation for
purposes of computing mem-
bers’ contributions to the
accumulation fund of the
state teachers’ retirement
system as prescribed in
section fourteen, chapter
thirty-six, acts of the Legis-
lature, regular session, one
thousand nine hundred forty-
one.

The amount of money neces-

sary to comply with the pro-

[Ch.1
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112 visions of this appropriation
113 shall, upon the request of
114  the Director of the Budget, be
115 transferred from the State
116 Fund—General Revenue to
117 the General School Fund.

373—Department of Education
Acct. No. 6405

State Aid to Supplement the
General School Fund, Total..$ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
To be transferred to the General
School Fund upon the requisi-
tion of the Governor, to pro- .
vide an equalization fund for
distribution to marginal coun-
ties by the State Board of
School Finance in addition
10 to the State Aid allocated in
11 accordance with Chapter 46,
12  Acts of Legislature, Regular
13  Session, 1939, as amended:
14 Provided, however, That the
15 State Board of School Finance
16 shall determine at the time
17  the budget is approved that
18 additional aid is needed to
19  complete a nine months term
20  of school, or such part there-
21 of as the above appropria-
22  tions will permit.
23 Any balance remaining in the
24 above appropriations after the
25 allocating of aid to marginal
26 counties shall revert to the
27 State Fund—General Reve-
28 nue.

O OO U b WN -

374—Department of Education
Acct. No. 6408
1 Textbooks for Schools ..... ... $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00
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To be distributed according to
Chapter 51, Acts of Legis-
lature, Regular Session, 1939.

W N

38—Teachers’ Retirement Board
Acct. No. 6409

For maintenance and operation
of the Teachers’ Retirement

Of these amounts, not to exceed
$25,000.00 in each year may be
spent for the operation of
these funds.

O W

39—West Virginia University
Acct. No. 300

[Ch.1

Funds $ 1,300,000.00 $ 1,300,000.00

1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of President. .. .. ... $ 925,000.00 $ 925,000.00
3 Current Expenses ... 154,000.00 154,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations ... - 40,000.00 40,000.00
5 Equipment 40,000.00 40,000.00
6 State Aid to Medical Students. 20,000.00 40,000.00
7 To Equip Chemistry Building 35,000.00
8 Total .. $1,214,000.00 $1,199,000.00
9 From Collections ... - 225,000.00 225,000.00
390—West Virginia University—Mining and Industrial
Extension
Acct. No. 301

1 Personal Services $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00
2 Current Expenses ... ... _. 10,000.00 10,000.00
3 Repairs and Alterations ... S 200.00 200.00
4 Equipment — 300.00 300.00
5 Total : $ 40,500.00 $ 40,500.00

391—West Virginia University—Agricultural, Horticultural

and Home Economics Extension

Acct. No. 302
1 Personal Services ... $ 45,00000 $

45,000.00
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2
3
4
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Current Expenses ... 5,000.00 5,000.00

Repairs and Alterations._ 500.00 500.00
Equipment .. 500.00 500.00
Total $ 51,000.00 $ 51,000.00
392—West Virginia University—Jackson’s Mill—4-H Camp
Acct. No. 303
Personal Services $ 1450000 $ 14,500.00
Current Expenses...._ .. 10,000.00 10,000.00
Repairs and Alterations... 5,000.00 5,000.00
Equipment ... 2,000.00 2,000.00
Total $ 31,500.00 $ 31,500.00
393—West Virginia University—Cooperation with Oglebay
Institute :
Acct. No. 304
Total $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00

394—West Virginia University—Extension Division
Acct. No. 305

To pay salaries and expenses
of County Home Demonstra- '
tion Agents $ 29,000.00 $ 29,000.00
To pay salaries and traveling
expenses of County Agricul-

tural Agents 67,100.00 67,100.00
Total ... ... wmomnammememamnicd $ 96,100.00 $ 96,100.00
395—West Virginia University—Engineering Experiment
Station
Acct. No. 306

Personal Services...._ ... $ 6,650.00 $ 6,650.00

Current Expenses . 1,900.00
Equipment _. 1,450.00 2,000.00
Total $ 10,000.00 $ 8,650.00
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396—West Virginia University—Agricultural Experiment

Station
Acct. No. 310
1 Personal Services . $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00
2 Current Expenses ... 9,000.00 9,000.00
3 Repairs and Alterations_._...___ 2,500.00 2,500.00
4 Equipment .__ ; s 1,700.00 1,700.00
5 Purchase of Agronomy Farm__ 7,500.00
6 Total - $ 60,700.00 $ 53,200.00
397—West Virginia University Experiment Farm—
Kearneysville
Acct. No. 311
1 Maintenance and Operation....._.. $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
2 Equipment 450.00
3 Apple Storage Plant_.___________ 4,500.00
4 Machine Shed ... 2,000.00
5 Total $ 11,500.00 $ 5,450.00
398—West Virginia University—Reymann Memorial Farm
Acct. No. 312
1 Total ... $ 2,400.00 $ 2,400.00
399—West Virginia University—Inwood Apple Packing
Plant
Acct. No. 313

1 For the Maintenance and Opera-
2 tion of Inwood Apple Pack-
3 ing Plant, Total........_..._.___.._. $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00

400—Potomac State School of West Virginia University

Acct. No. 315
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of President.. ... $ 62,000.00 $ 62,000.00
3 Current Expenses .................. 12,500.00 12,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations.........._. 4,500.00 4,500.00

5 Equipment ....... 3,500.00 3,500.00
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6 To purchase Warner Property_ 2,750.00

7 Total ... $ 8525000 $ 82,500.00
8 From Collections..——  13,000.00 13,000.00

401—Marshall College
Acct. No. 320

1 Personal Services, including

2 Salary of President ... ___$ 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00
3 Current Expenses ... ... 35,000.00 36,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations ... 15,000.00 15,000.00
5 Equipment 20,000.00 18,000.00
6 Building, Payment to Fairfield

7 Stadium Corporation....___. 5,000.00 5,000.00
8 Flood Wall Assessment._.._________ 1,800.00 1,800.00
9 Operation of Student Union..._.. 3,500.00

10 Total $ 380,300.00 $ 375,800.00
11 From Collections . ... ........ 110,000.00 110,000.00

402—Fairmont State Teachers College '
Acct. No. 321

1 Personal Services, including

2  Salary of President ... ... $ 142,000.00 $ 142,000.00
3 Current Expenses e 15,000.00 15,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations ... 4,000.00 4,000.00
5 Equipment . .. ... 4,000.00 4,000.00
6 Total ... ........._......$ 165000.00 $ 165,000.00
7 From Collections ... 30,000.00 30,000.00
8 To be expended if and as di-

9 rected by the Board of Public
10 Works, with the approval of
11 the Attorney General, for the
12  acquisition of minerals and
13 mineral rights to protect
14 buildings, campus and ath-
15 letic field of Fairmont State
16 Teachers College. To be avail-
17 able for expenditure at any
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time within the biennium _.__$ 34,669.50

19 The unexpended part of the ap-

20 propriation made for this pur-
21 pose by Chapter 6, Acts of the
22 Legislature, Regular Session,
23 1941, is hereby retired.
403—Glenville State Teachers College
Acct. No. 322
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of President....__... . $ 70,000.00 $
3 Current Expenses ... __ . 12,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations.....______. 6,000.00
5 Equipment 3,000.00
6 Buildings and Improvements.._ 4,500.00
7 Total ; $ 96,000.00 $
8 From Collections 15,000.00
404—West Liberty State Teachers College
Acct. No. 323
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of President .........._.. $ 66,250.00 $
3 Current Expenses ... 8,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations..........._.. 2,250.00
5 Equipment 2,500.00
6 Total $ 79500.00 $
7 From Collections...... 11,000.00
405—Shepherd State Teachers College
Acct. No. 324
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of President ... $ 62,000.00 $
3 Current Expenses ... ___. 11,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations._......_.... 4,000.00
5 Equipment 3,000.00
6 Total $ 80,000.00 $

7 From Collections

.......................... 12,000.00

[Ch.1

70,000.00
12,500.00
5,000.00
3,000.00

90,500.00
15,000.00

66,250.00
8,500.00
2,250.00
2,500.00

79,500.00

11,000.00

62,000.00
11,000.00
4,000.00
3,000.00

80,000.00
12,000.00
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8 Out of the above appropriation
9 an amount not to exceed
10 $1,000 from the current ex-
11 pense account may be used
12 for the purchase of land.
406—Concord State Teachers College

Acct. No. 325
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of President ... ~$ 100,000.00 $ 96,000.00
3 Current Expenses — 15,000.00 15,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations ... — 4,500.00 4,500.00
5 Equipment . 4,000.00 4,000.00
6 Total $ 123,500.00 $ 119,500.00
7 From Collections 30,000.00 30,000.00

407—West Virginia Institute of Technology

Acct. No. 327
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of President ... ... $ 104,000.00 $ 104,000.00
3 Current Expenses ... ... 18,000.00 18,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations__..___ 6,000.00 6,000.00
5 Equipment 10,000.00 10,000.00
6 Total ... $ 138,000.00 $ 138,000.00
7 From Collections ..o 20,000.00 20,000.00

408—West Virginia State College

Acct. No. 328
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of President. ... . $ 160,000.00 $ 160,000.00
3 Current Expenses ... 42,000.00 42,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations ... 15,000.00 15,000.00
5 Equipment 11,000.00 11,000.00
6 Extension Service.... ... __ 15,000.00 15,000.00
7 Total ... $ 243,000.00 $ 243,000.00
8 From Collections oo 46,000.00 46,000.00
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409—West Virginia State College-—4-H Camp for Colored

Boys and Girls
Acct. No. 3289

1 Personal Services ....cccc.c.._..__$ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00
2 Current Expenses ... .. ___. 2,500.00 2,500.00
3 Repairs and Alterations..____.._... 1,000.00 1,000.00
4 Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00
5 Buildings 1,500.00 1,500.00
6 Total $ 13,000.00 $ 13,000.00
;110—Blueﬁeld State Teachers College
Acct. No. 329

1 Personal Services, including

2 Salary of President .._________ $ 170,000.00 $ 70,000.00
3 Current Expenses ... ... 14,500.00 14,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations.._...____ — 5,000.00 5,000.00
5 Equipment _ 5,000.00 5,000.00
6 Library Books—To be expended :

7 subject to the approval of the

8 State Superintendent of

9 Schools 10,000.00 5,000.00
10 Total $ 104,500.00 $ 99,500.00
11 From Collections oo oo _ 12,000.00 12,000.00

411—Storer College
Acct. No. 330
1 Total $ 12,00000 $ 12,000.00

420—West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and Blind

Acct. No. 333

1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of Superintendent —...$ 121,000.00

3 Current Expenses ... " 60,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations__ 7,400.00
5 Equipment 5,000.00
6 Total $ 193,400.00

7 Out of the above appropriation

$ 121,000.00
60,000.00
7,400.00
5,000.00

$ 193,400.00
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an amount not to exceed
$5,000.00 for each year from
the current expense account
shall be limited to expendi-
tures for boilers: or boiler
house.

421—West Virginia Schools for the Colored Deaf and Blind
Acct. No. 334

Personal Services, including
Salary of Superintendent _____. $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00
Current Expenses...__________ = 12,000.00 12,000.00
Repairs and Alterations — 3,200.00 3,400.00
Equipment _.__..___. 1,500.00 1,500.00
Total $ 36,700.00 $ 36,900.00

44—Department of Archives and History
Acct. No. 340

Personal Services, including

Salary of State Archivist and
Historian 8,000.00 8,000.00
Current Expenses .............._.. . 2,000.00 2,000.00
Equipment 1,000.00 1,000.00
Total . oo $ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00

45—West Virginia Library Commission
Acct. No. 350

Personal Services ... $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
Current Expenses........_..___ 1,000.00 1,000.00
Equipment 500.00 500.00
Books and Periodicals ._.....__.....__. - 3,500.00 3,500.00
Total $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00

CHARITIES AND CORRECTION
460—West Virginia Industrial School for Boys
Acct. No. 370

Personal Services, including
Salary of Superintendent .__.. $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00
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3 Current Expenses ... 50,000.00 50,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations.—_..._ 5,000.00 5,000.00
5 Equipment 5,000.00 5,000.00
6 Total $ 105,000.00 $ 105,000.00
7 From Collections.................. . 11,250.00 11,250.00

8 Out of the appropriation for
9 Personal Services, $600.00
10 shall be paid each year in
11 monthly installments to each
12 of the following persons:

13 Lelia Arnett, widow of U. G.
14 Arnett, killed by an inmate
15 while on duty.

36 Gearge A. Barnard, employee,
17 permanently disabled by an
1B inmate while on duty.

461 —West Virginia Industrial School for Colored Boys

Acct. No. 371
F=rgnal  Services, including

Szi=ry of Superintendent _..... $
 Torremt Expenses

£ Tzmeirs and Alterations
I Fo—Trment

k3 12

b

T Tot=l .3

From Collections ...

12,000.00 $

15,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00

12.000.00
15,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00

—_—_——

30,000.00 $
4.500.00

30,000.00
4,500.00

462 _West Virginia Industrial Home for Girls

Acct. No. 372

I Perscnal Services, including

2  Salary of Superintendent ..... $ 3300000 $ 33.000.00
3 Current Expenses ... 35.000.00 35.000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations ... 4.000.00 4.000.00
53 Equipment ___ 2,000.00 2,000.00
6 Total ~$ 74,00000 $ 74,000.00
7 From Collections ... ... . 11,250.00 11,250.00
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463—West Virginia Industrial Home for Colored Girls
Acct. No. 373

Personal Services, including
Salary of Superintendent .__._$ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00

Current Expenses _ 6,000.00 6,000.00
Repairs and Alterations . ___ 1,000.00 1,000.00
Equipment 500.00 500.00

Total $ 13,500.00 $ 13,500.00
From Collections .. 1,200.00 1,200.00

47—West Virginia Penitentiary
Acct. No. 375

1 Personal Services, including

2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

DD bW

Salary of Warden ... $ 155,000.00 $ 155,000.00
Current Expenses ... ___ __180,000.00 180,000.00
Repairs and Alterations . .. _. 7,000.00 7,000.00
Equipment 4,000.00 4,000.00

Total $ 346,000.00 $ 346,000.00
Out of the appropriation for

Personal Services, $600.00
shall be paid each year in
monthly installments to Ray
Estep, permanently injured
while employed in the peni-
tentiary coal mine.

470—West Virginia Penitentiary—Medium Security Prison

Acct. No. 376

Personal Services . _ ... $ 52,500.00 $ 52,500.00
Current Expenses ... ... - 75,000.00 75,000.00
Repairs and Alterations ... _ 5,000.00 5,000.00
Equipment ... . i 7,000.00 3,000.00
Street Paving i 10,000.00
Buildings (Dairy Barn) ... = 7,500.00

Total $ 157,000.00 $ 135,500.00
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49—West Virginia Children’s Home
Acct. No. 380

1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of Superintendent .. $ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00
3 Current Expenses .. ... — 14,500.00 14,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations .........._.. 2,500.00 2,500.00
5 Equipment 1,500.00 1,500.00
6 Total $ 29,500.00 $ 29,500.00
7 From Collections ___ ... ... 3,600.00 3,600.00
491—West Virginia Colored Children’s Home
Acct. No. 381
1 Personal Services, including
2 Salary of Superintendent ... $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00
3 Current Expenses ... . 8,500.00 8,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations ... 1,500.00 1,500.00
5 Equipment 1,000.00 1,000.00
6 Total $ 17,000.00 $ 17,000.00
493—West Virginia Training School
Acct. No. 383
1 Personal Services, including
2  Salary of Superintendent ...... $ 17,000.00 $ 17,000.00
3 Current Expenses ... 17,500.00 17,500.00
4 Repairs and ‘Alterations ........... 7,000.00 3,000.00
5 Equipment 3,000.00 3,000.00
6 Water System 5,000.00
7 Total .. $ 49,500.00 $ 40,500.00
8 From Collections ... ... 4,500.00 4,500.00
HEALTH AND WELFARE
520—State Health Department and Public Health Council
Acct. No. 400
1 Salary of Commissioner ._.._._.___$ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
2 Other Personal Services ...  140,000.00 140,000.00

3 Current Expenses — ———___ 32,000.00 32,000.00
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4 Equipment 3,420.00 3,420.00
5 Cancer Control & Treatment._._ 50,000.00 50,000.00
6 Total $ 230,420.00 $ 230,420.00
7 From Collections — ... —  22,000.00 22,000.00
521—State Water Commission
Acct. No. 401
1 Personal Services . _......__._.$ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
2 Current Expenses ... 1,000.00 1,000.00
3 West Virginia’s Contribution to
4 Potomac Basin Interstate
5 Commission 1,800.00 1,800.00
6 Total $ 4,300.00 $ 4,300.00
522—State Committee of Barbers and Beauticians
Acct. No. 402
1 Personal Services, including
2  Salary of Director —_.__..._____ $ 14,000.00 $ 14,000.00
3 Current Expenses ... 9,000.00 9,000.00
4 Total 3 $ 23,000.00 $ 23,000.00
5 From Collections ... .._...... 23,000.00 23,000.00
530—Department of Public Assistance
Acct. No. 641
1 Public Assistance Grants
2  (Classified Aid) ... oo $ 3,500,000.00 $ 3,500,000.00
3 General Relief Grants:
4 Aid to Crippled